
ID Task Name DurationStart Finish

1 Stage 0 - Strategic Definition (Client) 90 days Fri 13/09/19 Fri 17/01/20

2 Prepare Client Requirements 5 days Fri 13/09/19 Thu 19/09/19

3 Develop Business Case - including 
initial project risks and budget

10 days Sat 21/09/19 Thu 
03/10/19

4 Tender Period for Consultancy Services23 days Fri 04/10/19 Tue 05/11/19

5 ITT Bid Evaluation 33 days Wed 06/11/19Fri 20/12/19

6 ITT Notification of Contract Award 0 days Sun 22/12/19Sun 22/12/19

7 ITT Standstill Period 10 days Mon 23/12/19Fri 03/01/20

8 Appoint Design Team/Contract Start 0 days Mon 06/01/20Mon 06/01/20

9 Pre-Contract Meeting 001 0 days Fri 17/01/20 Fri 17/01/20

10 Stage 1 - Preparation and Briefing 101 daysFri 17/01/20 Fri 05/06/20

11 Issue Initial Project Brief (Client) 0 days Fri 17/01/20 Fri 17/01/20

12 Appointment of Sub-Consultants 5 days Tue 04/02/20Mon 10/02/20

13 Explore Site Opportunities & Constraints30 days Mon 20/01/20Fri 28/02/20

14 Design Team Meeting No 1 0 days Mon 10/02/20Mon 10/02/20

15 Project Meeting 002 0 days Wed 19/02/20Wed 19/02/20

16 Project Meeting 003 0 days Thu 26/03/20Thu 26/03/20

17 Project Meeting 004 0 days Fri 24/04/20 Fri 24/04/20

18 Agree Project Budget 0 days Fri 17/04/20 Fri 17/04/20

19 Source Site Information & Surveys 94 days Mon 20/01/20Thu 28/05/20

20 Prepare Initial Project Programme 47 days Thu 27/02/20Fri 01/05/20

21 Prepare Project Execution Plan 47 days Thu 27/02/20Fri 01/05/20

22 Strategic Appraisal of Planning 
Considerations

19 days Mon 
04/05/20

Wed 
27/05/20

23 Initiate Collation of H&S CDM 
Pre-Construction Information

89 days Mon 
27/01/20

Thu 
28/05/20

24 Agree Procurement Strategy 0 days Fri 08/05/20 Fri 08/05/20

25 Agree Responsibility Matrix 5 days Mon 04/05/20Fri 08/05/20

26 Agree Information Requirements 
(BIM Execution Plan)

47 days Thu 
27/02/20

Fri 01/05/20

27 Undertake Feasibility Study 20 days Mon 04/05/20Fri 29/05/20

28 Project Meeting 005 0 days Wed 27/05/20Wed 27/05/20

29 Client sign off on feasibility outline 
proposal

5 days Mon 
01/06/20

Fri 05/06/20

30 Internal Stage 1 Design Review 
Checklist

2 days Thu 
28/05/20

Fri 29/05/20

31 Stage 2 - Concept Design 240 daysMon 08/06/20Fri 07/05/21

32 Prepare Design Stage Programme 5 days

33 Procure Further Specialist Surveys &
Reports

30 days Mon 
08/06/20

Fri 17/07/20

34 Prepare Initial Concept Designs 60 days Mon 08/06/20Fri 28/08/20

35 Incorporate Strategic Engineering 
Requirements 

10 days Mon 
05/10/20

Fri 16/10/20

36 Review Cost Plan and Project Strategies25 days Mon 27/07/20Fri 28/08/20

37 Initial BREEAM Pre-Assessment 
Workshop

1 day Thu 
06/08/20

Thu 
06/08/20

38 Prepare Outline Specification 5 days Mon 10/08/20Fri 14/08/20

39 Risk, Cost & Procurement Workshop 1 day Thu 03/09/20Thu 03/09/20

40 Agree Project Brief Derogations 5 days Mon 17/08/20Fri 21/08/20

41 Planning Pre-Application Advice 190 daysMon 17/08/20Fri 07/05/21

42 Agree route to Building Control 
Compliance & Pre-App

5 days Mon 
28/09/20

Fri 02/10/20

43 NHS Estates Discussions and Review
Wish List & Design Brief

10 days Mon 
07/09/20

Fri 18/09/20

44 Instigate Optional Additional 
Concept Design Development

25 days Mon 
21/09/20

Fri 23/10/20

45 Design Team Meeting & BREEAM 
Review

1 day Wed 
07/10/20

Wed 
07/10/20

46 Issue Updated Stage 2 Report 5 days Mon 19/10/20Fri 23/10/20

47 Client and Stakeholder Design 
Review and Stage 2 Sign Off

10 days Mon 
26/10/20

Fri 06/11/20

48 Internal Stage 2 Design Review 
Checklist

5 days Mon 
02/11/20

Fri 06/11/20

49 Stage 3 - Spatial Coordination 255 daysMon 02/11/20Fri 22/10/21

50 Update Design Stage Programme & 
Deliverables

1 day Mon 
02/11/20

Mon 
02/11/20

51 Initiate Change Control Procedures 1 day Mon 02/11/20Mon 02/11/20

52 Prepare Spatially Coordinated Design135 daysMon 02/11/20Fri 07/05/21

53 Procure Further Specialist Surveys &
Reports

60 days Mon 
02/11/20

Fri 22/01/21

54 Update Cost Plan 5 days Mon 17/05/21Fri 21/05/21

55 Update Project Strategies 5 days Mon 17/05/21Fri 21/05/21

56 Update Outline Specification 5 days Mon 10/05/21Fri 14/05/21

57 Review Design Against Building 
Regulations/Pre-App

5 days Mon 
10/05/21

Fri 14/05/21

58 Issue Stage 3 Report (Draft Planning
Set)for client review

5 days Mon 
24/05/21

Fri 28/05/21

59 Update Planning Application & 
Supporting Documents

10 days Mon 
24/05/21

Fri 04/06/21

60 WD Hub Committee 1 day Tue 08/06/21Tue 08/06/21

61 Stakeholder & Community Engagement18 days Wed 09/06/21Fri 02/07/21

62 Submit Planning Application 1 day Fri 02/07/21 Fri 02/07/21

63 Submit F10 CDM H&S Notification 5 days Mon 05/07/21Fri 09/07/21

64 Planning Validation Period 15 days Mon 05/07/21Fri 23/07/21

65 WD Development Management 
Committee (Target 12th Oct)

1 day Tue 
12/10/21

Tue 
12/10/21

66 Planning Determination Period (TBC)60 days Mon 26/07/21Fri 15/10/21

67 Prepare Planning Condition 
Discharge Schedule and asign 
responsibility

5 days Mon 
18/10/21

Fri 22/10/21

68 Internal Stage 3 Design Review 
Checklist

5 days Mon 
28/06/21

Fri 02/07/21

69 Stage 4 - Technical Design 160 daysMon 05/07/21Fri 11/02/22

70 Update Design Stage Programme & 
Deliverables

1 day Tue 
06/07/21

Tue 
06/07/21

71 Review Procurement Strategy 5 days Mon 
05/07/21

Fri 09/07/21

72 Develop Architectural & 
Engineering Technical Design

60 days Mon 
12/07/21

Fri 01/10/21

73 Complete Technical Specification 16 days Sat 11/09/21 Fri 01/10/21

74 Design Coordination Review 10 days Mon 20/09/21Fri 01/10/21

75 Submit Building Regulations Application10 days Mon 02/08/21Fri 13/08/21

76 Building Regulations Plan Approval 20 days Mon 16/08/21Fri 10/09/21

77 Discharge Pre-commencement 
Planning Conditions

75 days Mon 
01/11/21

Fri 11/02/22

78 Agree residual project strategies 5 days Mon 27/09/21Fri 01/10/21

79 Prepare pre-tender estimate 10 days Mon 27/09/21Fri 08/10/21

80 Prepare Construction Phase Plan 10 days Mon 27/09/21Fri 08/10/21

81 Prepare Tender Package/Works 
Information

15 days Mon 
04/10/21

Fri 22/10/21

82 Issue Tender Documents 1 day Fri 22/10/21 Fri 22/10/21

83 Tender Period 40 days Mon 25/10/21Fri 17/12/21

84 Tender Evaluation & Acceptance 15 days Mon 20/12/21Fri 07/01/22

85 Internal Stage 4 Design Review 
Checklist

1 day Fri 29/10/21 Fri 29/10/21

86 Stage 5 - Manafacturing and Construction366 daysFri 07/01/22 Fri 02/06/23

87 Contract Award - Prepare & Issue 
Contract Documentation

10 days Fri 07/01/22 Thu 
20/01/22

88 Contractor Mobilisation Period & 
Construction Stage Plan

20 days Mon 
17/01/22

Fri 11/02/22

89 Construction Period (TBC) 340 daysMon 14/02/22Fri 02/06/23

90 Commissioning and pre-completion 
checks

15 days Mon 
15/05/23

Fri 02/06/23

91 Building Regulation Certificate of 
Completion

3 days Mon 
29/05/23

Wed 
31/05/23

92 Stage 6 - Handover 271 daysFri 02/06/23 Fri 14/06/24

93 Handover Meeting 1 day Fri 02/06/23 Fri 02/06/23

94 Client Fitting Out 11 days Mon 05/06/23Mon 19/06/23

95 First Residents Move In 10 days Mon 19/06/23Fri 30/06/23

96 Initial Post Occupancy Review (in-use)5 days Mon 03/07/23Fri 07/07/23

97 Defects Liability/Rectification Period 261 daysFri 02/06/23 Fri 31/05/24

98 Making Good Defects Final Inspection10 days Mon 20/05/24Fri 31/05/24

99 Stage 7 - Use 10 days Mon 03/06/24Fri 14/06/24

100 Post Occapancy Review and 
Follow Up

10 days Mon 
03/06/24

Fri 14/06/24
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